
Case No. 23A384 

In the Supreme Court of the United States 
________________ 

UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION, 

Applicant, 
v. 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND MICHAEL S. REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR, 

Respondents. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I am a member in good standing of the Supreme Court 

Bar and that, on this 3rd day of November, 2023, I caused copies of the REPLY IN 

SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY OF FINAL AGENCY 

ACTION PENDING JUDICIAL REVIEW to be sent via e-mail and commercial 

carrier for delivery within 3 calendar days to the persons in the attached Service 

List. 

Executed on November 3, 2023 /s/John D. Lazzaretti  
John D. Lazzaretti 
Counsel of Record 

Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP 
1000 Key Tower 
127 Public Square 
Cleveland, OH 44114 
216.479.8350 
john.lazzaretti@squirepb.com



Counsel for United States Steel 
Corporation 

SERVICE LIST 

United States Environmental 
Protection Agency and Michael S. 
Regan, Administrator, U.S. EPA 

Elizabeth B. Prelogar 
Solicitor General of the United States, 
Room 5616, Department of Justice, 950 
Pennsylvania Ave., N. W., Washington, 
DC 20530-0001 
SupremeCtBriefs@USDOJ.gov

Chloe Hamity Kolman 
U.S. Department of Justice 
(DOJ) Environmental Defense Section 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20530-0000 
202-514-9277 
chloe.kolman@usdoj.gov 

State of New York and Counsel of 
Record for States of Connecticut, 
Delaware, Illinois, Maryland, 
Massachusetts, New Jersey, 
Pennsylvania, and Wisconsin, and 
District of Columbia, City of New 
York, and Harris County, TX 

Barbara Dale Underwood 
Solicitor General 
Office of the Attorney General 
28 Liberty Street 
New York, NY 10005-1400 
212-416-8016 
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov 

Environmental Defense Fund and 
Counsel of Record for Public Interest 
Respondents 

Megan M. Herzog, Attorney 
Donahue Goldberg, LLP 
1008 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC 20003 
650-353-8719 
megan@donahuegoldberg.com 

State of Ohio, and Counsel of Record 
for State of Indiana and State of West 
Virginia 

Mathura J. Sridharan 
Deputy Solicitors General 
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215 
(614) 466-8980



Mathura.Sridharan@OhioAGO.gov 

Kinder Morgan, Inc., and Counsel of 
Record for Enbridge (U.S.) Inc., 
TransCanada Pipeline USA Ltd., 
Interstate Natural Gas Association of 
America, American Petroleum Institute 

Catherine Emily Stetson, Esquire 
Hogan Lovells US LLP 
Columbia Square 
555 13th Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20004-1109 
202-637-5491 
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com 

America’s Power, Associated Electric 
Cooperative, Inc., Deseret Power 
Electric Cooperative, National Rural 
Electric Cooperative Association, Ohio 
Valley Electric Corporation, the 
Portland Cement Association, Wabash 
Valley Power Alliance, and Counsel of 
Record for National Mining 
Association, American Forest & Paper 
Association, and Midwest Ozone 
Group  

Aaron Michael Flynn 
McGuireWoods LLP 
888 16th Street, NW 
Suite 500 
Washington, DC 20006 
202-857-1700 
aaronflynn@mcguirewoods.com 

Energy Infrastructure Council Jeremy Charles Marwell 
Vinson & Elkins LLP 
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Suite 500W 
Washington DC 20037 
202-639-6507 
jmarwell@velaw.com 

Air Alliance Houston, Appalachian 
Mountain Club, Center for Biological 
Diversity, Chesapeake Bay 
Foundation, Downwinders at Risk, 
Louisiana Environmental Action 
Network, Sierra Club, Southern Utah 
Wilderness Alliance, and Utah 
Physicians for a Healthy Environment 

Neil Gormley, Attorney 
Earthjustice 
1001 G Street, NW 
Suite 1000 
Washington, DC 20001 
202-667-4500 
ngormley@earthjustice.org 

American Chemistry Council Elliott Zenick, Esquire



Assistant General Counsel 
American Chemistry Council 
700 2nd Street, NE 
Washington, DC 20002 
202-249-6477 
elliott_zenick@americanchemistry.com

American Forest & Paper Association Kathy G. Beckett, Esquire, Attorney 
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC 
707 Virginia Street East 
Chase Tower, 17th Floor 
Charleston, WV 25301 
kathy.beckett@steptoe-johnson.com 

American Fuel & Petrochemical 
Manufacturers 

Richard S. Moskowitz, General Counsel
American Fuel & Petrochemical 
Manufacturers 
1800 M Street, NW 
Suite 900 North 
Washington, DC 20036 
202-552-8474 
rmoskowitz@afpm.org 

Citizens for Pennsylvania’s Future, 
Clean Air Council, and Clean 
Wisconsin 

Shaun Alaric Goho 
Clean Air Task Force 
114 State Street 
6th Floor 
Boston, MA 02109 
617-678-2516 
sgoho@catf.us 

City of New York Christopher Gene King, Assistant 
Corporation Counsel 
New York City Law Department 
6-143 
100 Church Street 
New York, NY 10007 
212-788-1235 
cking@law.nyc.gov 



City Utilities of Springfield, Missouri Thomas James Grever, Attorney 
Shook, Hardy & Bacon LLP 
2555 Grand Boulevard 
Kansas City, MO 64108-2613 
816-474-6550 
tgrever@shb.com 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts Jillian Riley 
Massachusetts Office of the Attorney 
General 
Environmental Protection Division 
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor 
Boston, MA 02108 
617-963-2424 
jillian.riley@mass.gov 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Ann R. Johnston, Sr. Deputy Attorney 
General 
Office of the Attorney General, 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
Strawberry Square 
14th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
717-857-2091 
ajohnston@attorneygeneral.gov 

District of Columbia Caroline S. Van Zile, Deputy Solicitor 
General 
Office of the Attorney General for the 
District of Columbia 
Office of the Solicitor General 
400 6th Street, NW 
Suite 8100 
Washington, DC 20001 
202-727-3400 
caroline.vanzile@dc.gov 

Enbridge (U.S.) Inc. Laura K. McAfee 
Beveridge & Diamond 
201 North Charles Street



Suite 2210 
Baltimore, MD 21201 
410-230-3850 
lmcafee@bdlaw.com 

Harris County, Texas Sarah Utley, Assistant County Attorney
Harris County Attorney's Office 
1019 Congress, 15th Floor 
Houston, TX 77002 
713-274-5124 
sarah.utley@cao.hctx.net 

Hybar LLC Mark W. DeLaquil 
Baker & Hostetler LLP 
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW 
Washington Square, Suite 1100 
Washington, DC 20036-5304 
202-861-1500 
mdelaquil@bakerlaw.com 

Interstate Natural Gas Association of 
America and American Petroleum 
Institute 

Eric Dean McArthur, Esquire, Attorney
Sidley Austin LLP 
1501 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20005 
202-736-8018 
emcarthur@sidley.com 

Midwest Ozone Group and American 
Iron and Steel Institute 

David Michael Flannery, Esquire 
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC 
707 Virginia Street East 
Chase Tower, 17th Floor 
Charleston, WV 25301 
304-353-8000 
dave.flannery@steptoe-johnson.com 

National Mining Association Michael Benjamin Schon, Attorney 
Lehotsky Keller Cohn LLP 
200 Massachusetts Avenue, NW 
Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20001



202-436-4811 
mike@lehotskykeller.com 

State of Connecticut Jill Lacedonia, Assistant Attorney 
General 
Office of the Attorney General, State of 
Connecticut 
Environment Department 
165 Capitol Avenue 
Hartford, CT 06106 
860-808-5250 
Jill.Lacedonia@ct.gov 

State of Delaware Christian Douglas Wright 
Delaware Department of Justice 
Firm: 302-577-8600 
820 N. French Street 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
302-683-8880 
christian.wright@delaware.gov 

State of Illinois Elizabeth Dubats 
Office of the Attorney General, State of 
Illinois 
69 West Washington Street 
Suite 1800 
Chicago, IL 60602 
773-590-6794 
elizabeth.dubats@ilag.gov 

State of Indiana James A. Barta 
Deputy Solicitor General 
Office of the Indiana Attorney General 
IGC-South, Fifth Floor 
302 West Washington Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
(317) 232-0709 
James.Barta@atg.in.gov 

State of Maryland Joshua Segal



Office of the Attorney General, State of 
Maryland 
200 St. Paul Place 
Baltimore, MD 21202-2021 
410-576-6446 
jsegal@oag.state.md.us 

State of Nevada Heidi Parry Stern, Solicitor 
Office of the Attorney General, State of 
Nevada 
555 East Washington Avenue 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
702-486-3594 
hstern@ag.nv.gov 

State of New York Claiborne Walthall, Esquire, Assistant 
Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General, State of
New York 
Environmental Protection Bureau 
The Capitol 
Albany, NY 12224-0341 
518-776-2380 
claiborne.walthall@ag.ny.gov 

State of New Jersey Lisa Jo Morelli 
Office of the Attorney General, State of 
New Jersey 
Division of Law 
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street 
Trenton, NJ 08611 
609-633-8713 
lisa.morelli@dol.lps.state.nj.us 

State of Utah Melissa Holyoak, Attorney 
Office of the Attorney General, State of 
Utah 
Suite 230 
350 N. State Street



Salt Lake City, UT 84114 
801-538-9600 
melissaholyoak@agutah.gov 

State of West Virginia Linsay S. See 
Solicitor General 
Office of the West Virginia Attorney 
General 
State Capitol, Bldg 1, Room E-26 
Charleston, WV 25305 
(682) 313-4550 
Lindsay.S.See@wvago.gov 

State of Wisconsin Gabe Johnson-Karp 
Wisconsin Department of Justice 
17 West Main Street 
Madison, WI 53707-7857 
608-267-8904 
johnsonkarpg@doj.state.wi.us 

TransCanada Pipeline USA Ltd. Jeffrey R. Holmstead, Esquire 
Attorney 
Bracewell LLP 
2001 M Street, NW 
Suite 900 
Washington, DC 20036 
202-828-5852 
jeff.holmstead@bracewelllaw.com 

Union Electric Company, d/b/a 
Ameren Missouri and Arkansas League 
of Good Neighbors 

Elbert Lin, Esquire, Partner 
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP 
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower 
951 East Byrd Street 
Richmond, VA 23219 
804-788-7202 
ELin@hunton.com 


